House Resolution 864

By: Representatives Reese of the 140th, Hugley of the 141st, Smith of the 139th, and Buckner of the 137th

A RESOLUTION

1 Commending Kornisha McGill Brown; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, Kornisha McGill Brown has a long and consistent record of service to her 3 community and this state and has been recognized as one of the most dynamic and 4 committed civic leaders in Georgia; and

5 WHEREAS, she has had a tremendous impact on her community through her spirit of service
6 and desire to improve the quality of life in Columbus, Georgia; and

WHEREAS, re-elected for a second term on July 29, 2022, Kornisha McGill Brown
currently serves as the 27th national president of Jack and Jill of America, Incorporated; and

9 WHEREAS, she has been a member of the Columbus Chapter for 16 years, where she has10 served as chapter president, chapter vice president, and much more; and

WHEREAS, she further serves as a member of numerous civic organizations and boards,
including The Links, Incorporated; Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Incorporated; the Executive
Board of the Brookstone School Parent Association; the Board of Directors of the Boys and
Girls Clubs of the Chattahoochee Valley; and many more; and

15 WHEREAS, as an educator, servant leader, small business managing partner, and 16 philanthropist, she has spent the majority of her professional and personal life supporting and 17 advocating for the youth in the community; and

- WHEREAS, on January 5, 2023, Senator Jon Ossoff honored Kornisha McGill Brown in an
 official United States Senate commendation for her lifetime of service on behalf of Georgia's
 families, recognizing her as a champion for children and youth in Georgia and across the
 United States; and
- WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of thisextraordinary individual be appropriately recognized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
the members of this body commend Kornisha McGill Brown for her efficient, effective, and
dedicated service to Jack and Jill of America, Incorporated, as well as extend best wishes for
future health, happiness, and success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
Kornisha McGill Brown.